Marketing, commissions and corporate US$/t saleable 2 2

Royalties US$/t saleable 8 6

Total cash operating cost - Free on Board (FOB) US$/t saleable 75 81

Operating cost forecast breakdown

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FURTHER OPPORTUNITIES
04

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Average process yield 55% 56% 57% 58% 59% 60% 61% 62% 63% 64% 65%

Post-tax NPV (US$M) 1,150 1,203 1,256 1,291 1,343 1,395 1,447 1,499 1,552 1,604 1,656

Key opportunity: product yield
Higher product yield1

▪ Teck Resources’ Elk Valley mines, with a similar raw coal ash content range, have process product yields typically
ranging from 60 to 70%

▪ Compares with the 60% product yield assumption in the Updated Scoping Study

▪ Higher yield naturally also reduces product unit operating costs

▪ Yield sensitivity analysis highlights that +1% yield equates to the addition of ~US$50M NPV in the Updated
Scoping Study

▪ Further detailed Isolation South washability testwork results expected in next few months; will inform final PFS input
for product yield

24

Post-tax Elan Project NPV sensitivity to product yield (US$M)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Post-tax NPV
C/US$
rate

(US$M) 0.95 0.87 0.79 0.71 0.63

HCC price (US$/t) 20% 10% 0% -10% -20%

113 -20% 152 400 638 873 1,101

127 -10% 543 781 1,011 1,248 1,478

141 0% 934 1,160 1,395 1,623 1,871

155 10% 1,310 1,542 1,768 2,016 2,229

169 20% 1,690 1,913 2,161 2,408 2,615

183 30% 2,058 2,306 2,553 2,758 3,002

Key opportunity: price

▪ HCC benchmark price forecast of US$141/t (FOB
Queensland) based on long-term real HCC price
forecast provided by Consensus Economics (Feb 2020)

▪ Compares with:

– Low-vol HCC spot price of approx. US$150 - 165/t
during the second half of March 2020

– Quarterly average HCC benchmark price of nearly
US$180/t over the past decade

▪ Inclusive of assumed 2% discount to benchmark sees
Elan realised price assumption of US$138/t FOB

▪ Long-term C$/US$ exchange rate forecast of 0.79 also
adopted from Consensus Economics

▪ Drives all US$ cost assumptions that are denominated
in C$ (much of the forecast Elan operating cost base)

Conservative HCC price input2

25

Post-tax Elan Project NPV sensitivity analysis to HCC price and C$/US$

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Key opportunity: basin-scale